

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT,
ULUBERIA, HOWRAH**

Present : Rajesh Kumar Singh, Addl sessions Judge (JO Code : WB 01300)

S.T. No. 241(U)/2017 (New S.T. No.241/2017)

CNR NO:WBHW09-001363-2017

Order No. 21, dated 18.01.2022:

Today is fixed for appearance and charge.

The accused persons on court bail are absent without taking any steps.

Ld. PP in-charge is present by filing hazira.

Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta by notice dated 01.01.2022 directed all the courts to follow Covid protocol strictly as issued by the Government of India, the State Government, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and Hon'ble Court from time to time by suspending trial of all suits including witness examinations.

Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta by further notice dated 13.01.2022 directed all the courts that only newly filed applications, application for interim relief, admission of appeal matters both civil and criminal and other newly filed cases shall be listed. Only urgent cases shall be taken up. No hearing matters will be ordinarily taken up. Only criminal appeals of the convicts in custody, applications for suspension of sentence and bail applications shall be listed on regular basis.

The Local Bar Association has also resolved by its resolution dated 17.01.2022 not to participate in the proceeding and trial of the cases due to rapid raising of 3rd wave of corona virus except in bail hearing, interim injunction order, surrender of the accused etc. and requested the Ld. Courts not to pass any adverse order like vacating Injunction order, Warrant against the accused or passing *ex parte* order till 21/01/2022.

In compliance with the order of Hon'ble Court and resolution of the local Bar Association, the case is adjourned today.

Fix 27.04.2022 for appearance and charge.

Dictated and corrected by me.

ADJ, 2nd Court,
Uluberia, Howrah.

Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Uluberia, Howrah.
(JO Code : WB 01300)